
By The Office of Institutional Research 

Final  7th Class Day Report

Summer 2004

Published on February 18, 2005



Table of Contents         page no.

Student Demographics 1
Gender
Ethnicity
Citizenship

General Statistics 2
Full-time/Part-time Status
Degree Seeking

Enrollment by Age 3

Enrollment by Campus 4

Enrollment by Parish 4

Enrollment by Division 5

Enrollment by Admission Status 6

Enrollment by Classification 6

Top Ten Most Popular Majors 7

Enrollment by Program - ranked by enrollment 8

Two Year Comparison of Enrollment by Program 10

Top 50 "Feeder" High Schools of First Time Freshmen 12

Enrollment by Zip Code 13



Summer 2004 Summer 2003 Inc/Dec % Change
Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent

Women 5,082 73% 5,001 72% 81 1.6%
Men 1,869 27% 1,764 25% 105 6.0%

149 2% 196 3% -47 -24.0%
American Indian 54 1% 39 1% 15 38.5%
Black, Non-Hispanic 3,199 46% 3,066 44% 133 4.3%
Hispanic 302 4% 260 4% 42 16.2%
White, Non-Hispanic 2,483 36% 2,429 35% 54 2.2%
Non Resident Alien 52 1% N/A N/A N/A N/A
Did Not Indicate 712 10% 775 11% -63 -8.1%
U.S. Citizens 6,704 96% 6,525 94% 179 2.7%
Not U.S. Citizens 247 4% 240 3% 7 2.9%
Total 6,951 6,765 186 2.7%
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Summer 2004 Summer 2003 Inc/Dec % Change
Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent

Full-time Students 3,226 46.4% 3,321 49.1% -95 -2.9%
Part-time Students 3,725 53.6% 3,444 50.9% 281 8.2%
Degree-seeking 5,885 84.7% 5,661 83.7% 224 4.0%
Non-degree-seeking 1,066 15.3% 1,104 16.3% -38 -3.4%
Total Credit 
Enrollment 6,951 100% 6,765 100% 186 2.7%
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Summer 2004 Summer 2003 Inc/Dec %Change
Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent

Age Unknown 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Under 18 144 2% 142 2% 2 1%
18 – 19 593 9% 557 8% 36 6%
20 – 21 1,128 16% 1,161 17% -33 -3%
22 – 24 1,327 19% 1,221 18% 106 9%
25 – 29 1,409 20% 1,367 20% 42 3%
30 – 34 900 13% 845 12% 55 7%
35 – 39 570 8% 559 8% 11 2%
40 – 49 641 9% 672 10% -31 -5%
50 – 64 217 3% 216 3% 1 0%
65 and over 22 0% 25 0% -3 -12%
Total 6,951 100% 6,765 100% 186 3%
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Enrollment by Age 
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Campus/Site Summer 2004 Summer 2003 Inc/Dec %Change
Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent

City Park Campus 4,790 69% 4,682 69% 108 2%
West Bank Campus 1,317 19% 1,432 21% -115 -8%
Northshore Site 603 9% 409 6% 194 47%

241 3% 242 4% -1 0%
Total 6,951 100% 6,765 100% 186 3%

Top Ten Parishes Summer 2004 Summer 2003 Inc/Dec %Change
Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent

Orleans 2,725 39% 2,622 39% 103 4%
Jefferson 2,494 36% 2,487 37% 7 0%
St. Tammany 711 10% 565 8% 146 26%
St. Charles 190 3% 206 3% -16 -8%
St. John 159 2% 153 2% 6 4%
St. Bernard 102 1% 102 2% 0 0%
Plaquemines 103 1% 91 1% 12 13%
Lafourche 55 1% 68 1% -13 -19%
Terrebonne 68 1% 71 1% -3 -4%
St. James 24 0% 30 0% -6 -20%
Other 320 5% 370 5% -50 -14%
Total 6,951 100% 6,765 100% 186 3%
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Inc/Dec %Change
Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent

Allied Health 909 13% 861 12% 48 6%
Arts & Humanities 1,002 14% 1,035 15% -33 -3%
Basic Education-CPC * 675 10% 604 9% 71 12%
Business Studies 698 10% 613 9% 85 14%
Communications 85 1% 103 1% -18 -17%
Science & Math 1,083 16% 941 14% 142 15%
Technology 270 4% 212 3% 58 27%

68 1% 314 5% -246 -78%
Campus Total 4,790 69% 4,683 67% 107 2%

Arts & Sciences 817 12% 917 13% -100 -11%
Basic Education-WBC 293 4% 294 4% -1 0%
Business & Technology 207 3% 221 3% -14 -6%
Campus Total 1,317 19% 1,432 21% -115 -8%

Northshore Site - (green)
Basic Education-NS 89 1% N/A N/A N/A N/A
Covington 157 2% 84 1% 73 87%
Slidell 357 5% 324 5% 33 10%

603 9% 408 6% 195 48%

241 3% 242 3% -1 0%

College Total 6,951 100% 6,765 97% 186 3%
  *Basic Education contains non-degree seeking students.
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Admission Status Summer 2004 Summer 2003 Inc/Dec %Change
Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent

First-Time Freshmen 558 8% 399 6% 159 40%
Transfer Students 993 14% 906 13% 87 10%
Continuing Students 4,723 68% 4,807 71% -84 -2%
Readmitted Students 658 9% 635 9% 23 4%
Exchange Students 19 0% 18 0% 1 6%
Total 6,951 100% 6,765 100% 186 3%

Classification Summer 2004 Summer 2003 Inc/Dec %Change
Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent

Freshmen 3,434 49% 3,448 51% -14 0%
Sophomore 1,579 23% 1,487 22% 92 6%
Other Undergraduate 1,765 25% 1,730 26% 35 2%
Preparatory 173 2% 100 1% 73 73%
Total 6,951 100% 6,765 100% 186 3%
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Summer 2004 Summer 2003
Number Percent Number Percent

Nursing 1,633 23% 1,520 22%
General Studies 937 13% 1,005 14%
Radiologic Technology 495 7% 513 7%
Business Administration 462 7% 419 6%

398 6% 353 5%
General Science 288 4% 202 3%
Accounting 212 3% 201 3%
Criminal Justice 211 3% 240 3%

176 3% 224 3%
Practical Nursing 175 3% 156 2%
Other Majors 1,964 28% 1,932 28%
Total 6,951 100% 6,765 97%
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Prefix
Number Percent

NURS Pre-Nursing 1,517 22%
GSTD General Studies 937 13%
RADT Radiologic Technology 495 7%
BUAD Business Administration 462 7%
ECED Early Childhood Education 398 6%
GSCI General Science 288 4%
ACCT Accounting 212 3%
CRJU  Criminal Justice 211 3%
CMIN  Computer Information Technology 176 3%
PRNU Practical Nursing 175 3%
SURG Surgical Technology 121 2%
NURS Nursing 116 2%
PTAP Physical Therapist Assistant 111 2%
CULA Culinary Arts 106 2%
MNGT Management 97 1%
RSPT Respiratory Care Technology 82 1%
PHAR Pharmacy Technician 81 1%
HEIT  Health Information Technology 75 1%

MOVH  Motor Vehicle Technology 74 1%
FPTC Fire Protection Technology 72 1%
EMTE Emergency Medical Technology 69 1%
MLTS  Medical Laboratory Technician 69 1%
PFMA Performance and Media Arts 68 1%
ELET Electrical - Electronics Engineering Technology 63 1%
INTD  Interior Design 59 1%
CNET Computer Network Technology 58 1%
ADOT Administrative Office Technology (previously OFCA) 55 1%
FNAR Fine Arts 53 1%
FSED Funeral Service Education 52 1%
ESLN English as a Second Language 50 1%
VISC Visual Communications 48 1%

DMSU  Diagnostic Medical Sonography 44 1%
MUSC Music 40 1%
COAR Construction Technology-Architectural Engineering 35 1%
DIET Dietetic Technician 35 1%
HOST Hospitality 33 0%
EIDF Educational Interpreting for the Deaf 28 0%
LEGS Legal Secretary 23 0%
OCTA Occupational Therapy Assistant 23 0%
HORT Horticulture 22 0%
ESBI Electronics Servicing Technology-Biomedical Equipment Repair 21 0%
DRAF Drafting 20 0%
COCE  Construction Technology-Civil Engineering Technology 19 0%
NUMT Nuclear Medicine Technology 19 0%
ASLS  American Sign Language Studies 18 0%
ITDR Industrial Technology-Drafting 15 0%
SFTY Safety and Health Technology 15 0%

DNTE  Dental Laboratory Technology 12 0%
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Enrollment by Program - Ranked by Enrollment

Program Summer 2004



Prefix
Number Percent

MEDC Medical Coding 10 0%
   MASS    Massage Therapy 9 0%
COCM Construction Technology-Construction Management 8 0%
ESCR Electronics Servicing Technology-Computer Repair 8 0%
ESER Electronics Servicing Technology-Electronics Repair 8 0%
MACH Machine Tool Technology 5 0%

CMRP  Computer Repair 4 0%
CNMG Construction Management 4 0%
DNHY  Dental Hygiene 4 0%
FDSV Food Service Careers 4 0%
RATH Radiation Therapy -Certificate 4 0%
ELRP Electronics Repair 3 0%
ELCO Electrical Construction Technology 2 0%
OPHT Ophthalmic Medical Assistant 2 0%
AIRC Air Conditioning & Refrigeration 1 0%

CARP  Carpentry 1 0%
CNA Certified Nursing Assistant 1 0%

ITMF/T Industrial Technology-Machine Tool Technology 1 0%
BUTR Business Training 0 0%
WELD Welding Technology 0 0%
Total 6,951 100%

*Nursing has been split into Nursing (for those enrolled at Charity School of Nursing) and Pre-nursing
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Summer 2004

Enrollment by Program - Ranked by Enrollment

Program



Prefix Inc/ Percent
2004 2003 Dec Change

ACCT Accounting 212 201 11 5%
ADOT Administrative Office Technology 55 58 -3 -5%
AIRC Air Conditioning & Refrigeration 1 3 -2 -67%
ASLS  American Sign Language Studies 18 25 -7 -28%
BUAD Business Administration 462 419 43 10%
BUTR Business Training 0 1 -1 -100%
CARP  Carpentry 1 3 -2 -67%
CMIN  Computer Information Technology 176 224 -48 -21%
CMRP  Computer Repair 4 9 -5 -56%
CNA Certified Nursing Assistant 1 2 -1 -50%
CNET Computer Network Technology 58 86 -28 -33%
CNMG Construction Management 4 7 -3 -43%
COAR Construction Technology-Architectural Engineering 35 33 2 6%
COCE  Construction Technology-Civil Engineering Technology 19 21 -2 -10%
COCM Construction Technology-Construction Management 8 10 -2 -20%
CRJU  Criminal Justice 211 240 -29 -12%
CULA Culinary Arts 106 71 35 49%
DIET Dietetic Technician 35 29 6 21%
DMSU  Diagnostic Medical Sonography 44 40 4 10%
DNHY  Dental Hygiene 4 7 -3 -43%
DNTE  Dental Laboratory Technology 12 6 6 100%
DRAF Drafting 20 6 14 233%
ECED Early Childhood Education 398 353 45 13%
EIDF Educational Interpreting for the Deaf 28 43 -15 -35%
ELCO Electrical Construction Technology 2 0 2 0%
ELET Electrical - Electronics Engineering Technology 63 56 7 13%
ELRP Electronics Repair 3 3 0 0%
EMTE Emergency Medical Technology 69 58 11 19%
ESBI 21 21 0 0%
ESCR Electronics Servicing Technology-Computer Repair 8 13 -5 -38%
ESER Electronics Servicing Technology-Electronics Repair 8 6 2 33%
ESLN English as a Second Language 50 63 -13 -21%
FDSV Food Service Careers 4 3 1 33%
FNAR Fine Arts 53 55 -2 -4%
FPTC Fire Protection Technology 72 85 -13 -15%
FSED Funeral Service Education 52 51 1 2%
GSCI General Science 288 202 86 43%
GSTD General Studies 937 1,005 -68 -7%
HEIT  Health Information Technology 75 87 -12 -14%
HORT Horticulture 22 16 6 38%
HOST Hospitality 33 29 4 14%
INTD  Interior Design 59 80 -21 -26%
ITDR Industrial Technology-Drafting 15 18 -3 -17%
ITMF/T Industrial Technology-Machine Tool Technology 1 1 0 0%
LEGS Legal Secretary 23 29 -6 -21%
MACH Machine Tool Technology 5 3 2 67%
MEDC Medical Coding 10 N/A N/A N/A
MLTS  Medical Laboratory Technician 69 64 5 8%
MNGT Management 97 100 -3 -3%
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Summer

Two Year Comparison of Enrollment by Program

Program

Electronics Servicing Technology-Biomedical Equipment Re



Prefix Inc/ Percent
2004 2003 Dec Change

MASS Massage Therapy 9 N/A N/A N/A
MOVH  Motor Vehicle Technology 74 42 32 76%
MUSC Music 40 34 6 18%
NUMT Nuclear Medicine Technology 19 22 -3 -14%
NURS Pre-Nursing 1,517 1,377 140 10%
NURS Nursing 116 143 -27 -19%
OCTA Occupational Therapy Assistant 23 23 0 0%
OPHT Ophthalmic Medical Assistant 2 1 1 100%
PFMA Performance and Media Arts 68 69 -1 -1%
PHAR Pharmacy Technician 81 70 11 16%
PRNU Practical Nursing 175 156 19 12%
PTAP Physical Therapist Assistant 111 100 11 11%
RADT Radiologic Technology 495 513 -18 -4%
RATH Radiation Therapy -Certificate 4 N/A N/A N/A
RSPT Respiratory Care Technology 82 84 -2 -2%
SFTY Safety and Health Technology 15 17 -2 -12%
SURG Surgical Technology 121 115 6 5%
VISC Visual Communications 48 54 -6 -11%
WELD Welding Technology 0 0 0 0%

Total 6,951 6,765 186 3%
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Summer

Two Year Comparison of Enrollment by Program

Program



Rank School Number Percent Number Percent Inc/Dec % Change
2004 2003

TOTAL First Time Freshmen 558 399 159 40%
1 LW Higgins 11 2% 6 2% 5 83%
2 Sarah Reed 10 2% 7 2% 3 43%
3 John Ehret 8 1% 13 3% -5 -38%
4 John F Kennedy Senior 8 1% 6 2% 2 33%
5 John McDonogh Senior 8 1% 4 1% 4 100%
6 Grace King 7 1% 2 1% 5 250%
7 Archbishop Chapelle 6 1% 2 1% 4 200%
8 Salmen 6 1% 0 0% 6 0%
9 FT Nicholls 5 1% 3 1% 2 67%

10 JS Clark Senior 5 1% 3 1% 2 67%
11 Marion Abramson 5 1% 3 1% 2 67%
12 Peral River 5 1% 1 0% 4 400%
13 Slidell 5 1% 6 2% -1 -17%
14 Alcee Fortier 4 1% 3 1% 1 33%
15 Alfred Lawless Senior 4 1% 2 1% 2 100%
16 Alfred T Bonnabel 4 1% 5 1% -1 -20%
17 Fountainebleau 4 1% 1 0% 3 300%
18 Hahnville 4 1% 2 1% 2 100%
19 Le Rabouin Voc. 4 1% 2 1% 2 100%
20 McDonogh 35 Senior 4 1% 6 2% -2 -33%
21 Northshore 4 1% 1 0% 3 300%
22 Warren Easton Fundamental 4 1% 8 2% -4 -50%
23 West Jefferson 4 1% 15 4% -11 -73%
24 Booker T Washington 3 1% 1 0% 2 200%
25 De La Salle 3 1% 3 1% 0 0%
26 East Jefferson 3 1% 3 1% 0 0%
27 Fisher Middle 3 1% 1 0% 2 200%
28 Mandeville 3 1% 0 0% 3 0%
29 O Perry Walker Senior 3 1% 5 1% -2 -40%
30 Riverdale 3 1% 4 1% -1 -25%
31 Saint Mary's Academy 3 1% 4 1% -1 -25%
32 Archbishop Blenk 2 0% 0 0% 2 0%
33 Archbishop Rummel 2 0% 0 0% 2 0%
34 Archbishop Shaw 2 0% 0 0% 2 0%
35 Cabrini 2 0% 2 1% 0 0%
36 Fredreick A Douglas 2 0% 1 0% 1 100%
37 Holy Cross 2 0% 2 1% 0 0%
38 Redeemer 2 0% 2 1% 0 0%
39 St. Augustine 2 0% 1 0% 1 100%
40 Belle Chasse 1 0% 1 0% 0 0%
41 Destrehan 1 0% 2 1% -1 -50%
42 Donaldsonville 1 0% 0 0% 1 0%
43 Edna Karr Magnet 1 0% 4 1% -3 -75%
44 George W. Carver 1 0% 2 1% -1 -50%
45 HL Bourgeois 1 0% 0 0% 1 0%
46 Immaculata 1 0% 1 0% 0 0%
47 LB Landry 1 0% 4 1% -3 -75%
49 McMain Magnet 1 0% 3 1% -2 -67%
50 St.Mary's Dominican 1 0% 0 0% 1 0%

GED 79 14% 59 15% 20 34%
Foreign High School 15 3% N/A N/A N/A N/A
Non-High School Grads 1 0% 10 3% -9 -90%
Out of State 5 1% 24 6% -19 -79%
Unknown 220 39% 109 27% 111 102%
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Top 50 "Feeder" High Schools



Enrollment by Zip Code

Zip Code
Summer 

2004 Percent
Summer 

2003 Percent Inc/Dec
% 

Change
Metairie S of I-10 70001 221 4% 192 3% 29 15%
Metairie 70002 109 2% 91 2% 18 20%
West Metairie 70003 186 3% 184 3% 2 1%
Old Metairie-Bucktown 70005 106 2% 118 2% -12 -10%
Metairie Clearview N of I-10 70006 82 1% 70 1% 12 17%
Belle Chasse 70037 81 1% 74 1% 7 9%
Chalmette 70043 55 1% 43 1% 12 28%
Gretna 70053 90 2% 93 2% -3 -3%
Gretna/S of Whitney 70056 269 5% 277 5% -8 -3%
Harvey 70058 305 5% 355 6% -50 -14%
South Kenner 70062 84 1% 74 1% 10 14%
North Kenner 70065 327 6% 301 5% 26 9%
LaPlace 70068 106 2% 123 2% -17 -14%
Marrero 70072 366 6% 373 7% -7 -2%
Westwego 70094 174 3% 207 4% -33 -16%
Algiers 70114 216 4% 238 4% -22 -9%
Uptown 70115 150 3% 145 3% 5 3%
French Quarter-Marigny 70116 55 1% 53 1% 2 4%
Bywater/Lower 9th Ward 70117 266 5% 249 5% 17 7%
Carrollton/Riverbend 70118 161 3% 146 3% 15 10%
Mid City 70119 254 4% 223 4% 31 14%
N.O. Postal Box Zone 70121 48 1% 54 1% -6 -11%
Lakefront/Gentilly 70122 263 5% 269 5% -6 -2%
Harahan-Jefferson 70123 132 2% 116 2% 16 14%
Lakefront/Lakeview 70124 100 2% 106 2% -6 -6%
Broadmoor 70125 83 1% 89 2% -6 -7%
N.O. East Crowder 70126 290 5% 268 5% 22 8%
N.O. East Crowder to Wright Rd 70127 185 3% 189 3% -4 -2%
N.O. East Wright Rd to I-510 70128 154 3% 147 3% 7 5%
N.O. East Past I-510 70129 84 1% 73 1% 11 15%
N.O. CBD-Lwr Garden District 70130 53 1% 54 1% -1 -2%
Lower Coast Algiers 70131 220 4% 208 4% 12 6%
Slidell 70458 158 3% 143 3% 15 10%
Slidell 70460 112 2% 102 2% 10 10%
Slidell 70461 124 2% 84 2% 40 48%
Subtotal 5669 82% 5531 82% 138 2%
Other Louisiana 1238 18% 1183 17% 55 5%
Total Louisiana 6907 99% 6714 99% 193 3%
Out-of-State 44 1% 51 1% -7 -14%
Total 6951 100% 6765 100% 186 3%

  2/18/2005 Page  12 Office of Institutional Research  


